
 

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 12 September 2023 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Anna Poole 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 2583 
 e-mail: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 20 September 2023 at 
10.30 am in the Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
Anna Poole 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

 
4.  

  
Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by the 
Subcommittee are covered in item 11 which appears elsewhere on 
the agenda. 
 
 

 

5.  
  

Consortium Secretary and Consortium 
Treasurer.  
 

Consortium 
Secretary 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

6.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

7.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 at 10.30am. 
 

 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 

 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 
 

 

10.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Progress Report of the Director's Progress 
Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

11.  
  

Financial Year 2022/23 - Rebate Performance.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 43 - 50) 

12.  
  

Competitor Report.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 28 June 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Lincolnshire County Council  

Cllr. S. Rawlins  

 

 

Leicestershire County Council 

Mr. J. Poland CC 

 

Peterborough City Council 

Cllr O. Sainsbury  

Cllr. R. Ray (substitute) 

 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr. M. Watson 

 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. P. Butlin (Warwickshire County Council), 
Cllr. A. Hagues (Lincolnshire County Council), Cllr J James (Norfolk County Council), 
Cllr. A. Jamieson (Norfolk County Council), Cllr. A. Coles (Peterborough City Council) 
and Mrs. M. Wright CC (Leicestershire County Council). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council  
Cllr. N. Shailer (Cambridgeshire County Council – Online) 
Cllr. S. Ferguson (Cambridgeshire County Council - Online) 
  
ESPO 
Kristian Smith - Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director  
Gary Ford – Assistant Director 
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
Dave Goodacre – Financial Controller 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Declan Keegan – On behalf of Consortium Treasurer 
Anna Poole – Democratic Services Officer  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
In her absence, Mrs. Maggie Wright CC was appointed as Chairman of the Management 
Committee for the Municipal Year ending June 2024.  
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Mr. James Poland CC was appointed Chairman for the 
duration of the Meeting. 
 

Mr. James Poland CC in the Chair 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2. Chairman's Announcements.  
 
The Chairman welcomed new members who had joined the Management Committee:  
 

• Cllr Jane James, Norfolk 
• Cllr Martin Watson, Warwickshire 
• Cllr Neil Shailer, Cambridgeshire 
• Cllr Oliver Sainsbury, Peterborough 

 
He went on to thank Cllr. Greg Peck, Norfolk for his work as Chair of the Management 
Committee for the period June 2022 to May 2023. During his period of office Cllr. Peck 
had overseen the following: 
 

• Achieved a trading surplus of 5.9m which is 0.2m ahead of budget and a record 
surplus for ESPO. 

• ESPO’s procurement services created a rebate income of £10.5m and a year-on-
year growth of circa £1.5m 

• Overseen the successful approval of planning permission and principal contractor 
appointment for 26000 sq ft warehousing extension to the Grove Park with 
construction set to initiate this August for a summer 2024 completion.  

• Progressed the business development agenda including MySchoolFund 
partnership with Sainsbury’s generating over £100k of cash back to schools and 
significant growth into Scotland via Scotland Excel framework and international 
sales of over £200,000 from a standing start coming out of the covid years. 

• Overseen a robust governance framework for Health & Safety, Legal Compliance, 
flexible working and employee well-being. 

 
Members of the Committee echoed the Chairman’s comments and thanks. 
 

3. Election of Vice-Chairman.  
 
Cllr. Coles was appointed Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year ending April 2024. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 

5. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

7. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There was one item referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee, discussed under 
item 13 – Outturn 2022-23 and MTFS Update (minute 12 refers). 

4



 
 

 

 
8. Director's Progress update.  

 
The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an 
update of the actions and progress made since the ESPO Management Committee held 
on 22 March 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director explained that Eduzone had had a reasonable start 
and, although currently behind budget, was ahead of performance this time last year.  
 
He informed the Committee that customer services had answered more than 3000 calls, 
and average wait times across all teams was 22 seconds. The Feefo customer rating had 
improved to 96%.  
 
Members were updated on the Grove Park warehouse development which had been 
progressed under the Project Board. Planning permission had been received from the 
County Council and the contractor had been appointed. Work was expected to start on 
site on 10 August with completion expected by the end of quarter 2, 2024.  
 
It was highlighted to members that absence levels due to sickness was lower than 
2022/23 levels, with the 12 months rolling average currently at 7.7 days; this was against 
the corporate target for the County Council of 7.5 days. The three main causes of 
sickness absence during quarter 4 2022/23 were: Stress/depression/Mental Health, 
cough/cold/flu, and Musculo-skeletal.  
 
Members were informed that challenges remained with recruitment and retention. Many 
initiatives were in place, as detailed in the report, to enhance recruitment.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that:  
 

i. Although performance was currently £0.3m better than budget, officers had 
adopted a prudent approach when planning the forecast spend to the end of the 
year, with a forecast of being on budget. This forecast had taken into account the 
potential impact that high levels of inflation could have on customer demand.  

 
ii. Not all issues experienced with stock availability during the pandemic had been 

resolved, although the situation was considerably stronger than this time last year.  
Officers would be exploring individual supply chains to identify and address any 
issues.  

 
It was moved by Mr Poland CC and seconded by Cllr. Rawlins that the update provide by 
the Director be noted.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided by the Director be noted.  
 

9. Dates of future meetings.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 20 September 
2023 at 10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield and future meetings would be held at the 
same time on the following dates in 2024:  

5



 
 

 

 
• 20 March 2024 
• 12 June 2024 
• 18 September 2024 
• 13 November 2024 

 
It was also noted that meetings of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee would be held at 
10.30am on the following dates in 2024:  
 

• 14 February 2024 
• 9 October 2024 

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

11. Director's Supplementary Report.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
In presenting the report, the Director briefed members on the recent transport incident 
and assured them that mitigation had been put in place, and an action plan developed to 
prevent a re-occurrence.  
 
In response to questions, members were informed that:  
 

i. ESPO officers worked closely with suppliers to prevent issues occurring with the 
supply chain. However, it was acknowledged that the economic backdrop could 
potentially affect supply.  

 
ii. Regarding Russia and the impact on the supply price point of fuel, officers were 

purchasing supplies ahead as per the risk strategy agreed.  
 

iii. Officers welcomed the support of members with the promotion of My School Fund 
and agreed to send marketing materials to them so that the scheme could be more 
widely promoted within their areas.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided by the Director be noted.   
 

6



 
 

 

12. Outturn 2022-23 and MTFS Update.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which provided an update on 
the financial outturn for 2022/23 and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
In presenting the report, the Financial Controller summarised that ESPO had had a good 
year, with a pleasing performance and good stock availability throughout the year. 
Officers had mitigated the impact of increased inflation following the start of the war in 
Ukraine by constantly and carefully managing prices but remained concerned about 
whether schools could afford to accommodate such increases and the consequential 
impact on the children’s education.  
 
They added that, looking further ahead, with the issues being seen throughout the world, 
and inflation not expected to reduce until late 2024, officers would give careful thought 
when setting the budget, and would be prudent in volume assumptions.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the financial outturn 2022/23 and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy be noted. 
 

13. Business Development and Growth.  
 
The Management Committee received an exempt presentation from the Assistant 
Director Business Development and Growth concerning plans for developing the ESPO 
business. A copy of the presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The presentation was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the presentation provided by the Assistant Director Business Development and 
Growth on ESPO’s approach to business development and growth be noted.  
 
 

10.30 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
28 June 2023 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

CONSORTIUM SECRETARY AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM SECRETARY 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to propose that the role of Consortium Secretary 

be transferred from the Chief Executive of Leicestershire County Council to 

the Director of Law and Governance, Leicestershire County Council. 

 

2. The report also informs the Management Committee of a change of person in 

the role of Consortium Treasurer. 

 

Background 

 

3. The Constitution of the ESPO Management Committee requires the 

Committee to confirm the appointment of, including the removal and/or 

replacement of, personnel into the role of the Consortium Secretary and the 

Consortium Treasurer.  This is set out at paragraph 2.1.6 of the functions of 

the ESPO Management Committee. 

 

Role of the Consortium Secretary 

 

4. Appendix 3 to the ESPO Management Committee Constitution sets out the 

following functions, which,
[...]


urgent in consultation with the Chair and the Vice Chair of the 

Management Committee (or relevant sub-committee or advisory group 

as the Chair (or the Vice Chair in his/her absence) may delegate that 

role to) only to the extent necessary to deal with the 

urgency/emergency arising subject to the details of such action being 

reported to next meeting of the Management Committee.  

 

5. Lauren Haslam is currently Leicestershire County Council’s Director of Law 

and Governance and is responsible for the above functions in her role at the 

County Council. 

 

Consortium Treasurer 

 

6. Chris Tambini, previous Consortium Treasurer, left his role as Director of 

Corporate Resources at Leicestershire County Council at the end of May 

2023.  He has been replaced in that role by Declan Keegan, who was 

previously the Assistant Director for Finance and Strategic Property.  He has 

also taken on the role of Consortium Treasurer.  The functions of the 

Consortium Treasurer are set out in Appendix 3 to the ESPO Management 

Committee Constitution. 

10



 

Resources Implications 

 

7. None arising directly from this report. 

 

Recommendation 

 

8. The Management Committee is asked to: 

 

(a) formally confirm the appointment of Lauren Haslam, Leicestershire 

County Council’s Director of Law and Governance as Consortium 

Secretary and to delegate the relevant functions set out in Appendix 3 

of the Constitution to her; 

 

(b) formally confirm the appointment of Declan Keegan, Leicestershire 

County Council’s Director of Corporate Resources, as Consortium 

Treasurer and to delegate the relevant functions set out in Appendix 3 

of the Constitution to him. 

 

Background Papers 

 

The ESPO Management Committee Constitution. 

 

Officers to Contact 

 

John Sinnott 

Consortium Secretary 

John.sinnot@leics.gov.uk 

Tel: 0116 305 6000 

 

Lauren Haslam 

Director of Law and Governance, 

Leicestershire County Council 

Lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk 

Tel: 0116 305 6240 

 

Declan Keegan 

Director of Corporate Resources, 

Leicestershire County Council 

Declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk 

Tel: 0116 305 7668 

11

mailto:John.sinnot@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Lauren.haslam@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last update provided to Members in June 2023. 
 
Financial Performance – 4 months to July 2023 
 
Summary 
 

 
 

2. After 4 months, a surplus of £5.9m has been made which is £1.2m better 
than budget and £2.4m higher than last year. 

 
3. Following the launch of the new catalogue on 1 April trading has performed 

well, despite catalogue selling prices increasing at high levels due to high 
inflation on the cost of goods. The market remains very competitive but ESPOs 
offer is well placed and competitive in the market. Rebate income from 
frameworks has also started very well and is £0.5m ahead of budget. 

4. Costs continue to be tightly controlled with expenditure of £8.8m very slightly 
better than budget.  

5. For the full year, the budget is a surplus of £6.2m. Trading in the first quarter 
of the year has been positive but we remain cautious about volume and whether 
schools will reign their spending in across the second half of the year given the 
wider budget challenges they face. Regarding our cost base, the pay award offer 
from employers is also in line with the budget assumption and whilst not agreed 
by trade unions this still reduces some uncertainty.  

6. Once we have traded through our summer and September peak periods we will 
have a better view on the year end outturn and shall present back to 
Management Committee accordingly.  

13 Agenda Item 6



 

Sales and Margin 

 

 

 

7. Total sales to July
[...]
ing 
controlled. 

22. Overall a £45k surplus has been generated, this is slightly ahead of budget 
and last year.  
 

Full Year Expectation 
 
23. At this early stage in the year our guidance for the full year remains the budget, 

of a £6.2m surplus. One we have traded through our summer peak and schools 
have returned in September we will have a better view on the year end outturn. 

 
Audit 
 
24. In July 2023 our auditors, the Midlands office of Fortus Audit LLP, merged with 

TC Group. We are in the process of completing the audit for 2022/23 and expect 
to submit this to the Finance and Audit Sub-Committee in October 2023 as 
planned.  

 

  

£k Actual 
B/(w) than 

Budget
B/(w) than LY

Eduzone Sales 192 (103) 27

ETL Sales 311 126 (234)

Total Sales 502 23 (207)

Eduzone Gross Margin 70 (33) 16

Eduzone Gross Margin % 36.7% 1.6% 3.6%

ETL Gross Margin 98 45 17

ETL Gross Margin % 31.7% 2.8% 16.7%

Total Gross Margin 169 12 33

Eduzone Expenditure (88) 19 (13)

ETL Expenditure (35) 1 19

Total Expenditure (124) 20 5

Trading Surplus 45 32 38

Trading Surplus % 9.0% 6.1% 8.0%

ETL and Eduzone

16



ESPO P&L – July 2023 

 

£000 % £000 % £000 %

25,916 25,933 (0.1%) 20,960

6,314 6,291 0.4% 7,438

4,666 4,146 12.6% 3,905

9,066 4,801 88.8% 5,393

576 609 (5.5%) 638

169 25 576.8% 11

36,896 36,370 32,304

17,705 18,025 14,399

5,344 5,367 6,343

8,941 4,676 5,247

23,050 23,392 20,742

8,210 31.7% 7,908 30.5% 6,561 31.3%

970 15.4% 924 14.7% 1,095 14.7%

4,666 4,146 3,905

125 1.4% 125 2.6% 146 2.7%

576 609 638

169 25 11

14,716 39.9% 13,738 37.8% 12,356 38.2%

2,104 2,383 1,667

822 481 783

2,926 2,865 2,450

1,105 1,278 1,083

296 299 274

4,328 16.7% 4,441 17.1% 3,807 18.2%

2,751 2,993 2,525

47 11 59

2,799 3,004 2,584

47 66 54

340 285 466

708 599 551

395 418 463

186 227 159

1,676 1,595 1,693

4,475 4,599 4,277

8,802 23.9% 9,040 24.9% 8,084 25.0%

5,914 16.0% 4,697 12.9% 4,272 13.2%Trading Surplus

Finance

Directorate

Procurement

Sales &
[...]
the tender process, and as the 

project progresses.

4 3 12 Treat 1. Continual evaluation of costs and investment appraisal through 

the Project Board

2. Clear specification for contractors and flexibility on ESPOs part 

to manage costs

3. Fast delivery plan once planning permission has been obtained

AD Finance 01/12/2022 28.8.23 - Main contractor has been tendering out work 

packages and whilst we have seen an increase in the 

expected cost, it remains within the window approved by 

the Management Committee.

High Med

Inherant Risk Score Residual Risk

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

29 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

51 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023.
	5 Consortium Secretary and Consortium Treasurer.
	6 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix 1 - BSC Jul 202324
	Appendix 2 - 2023-24 Risks Sept MC

	10 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress Update.
	11 Financial Year 2022/23 - Rebate Performance.
	12 Competitor Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 20 September 2023.  

 
PRESENT 

 
 (in the Chair) 

 
Lincolnshire County Council  

Cllr. S. Rawlins  

 

 

Leicestershire County Council 

Mrs M Wright CC (Chair) 

Mr. J. Poland CC 

 

Peterborough City Council 

Cllr A Coles  

Cllr. J Allen 

 

Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr. P Butlin 

 

APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from  
Cllr. A. Hagues (Lincolnshire County Council), Cllr. A. Jamieson (Norfolk County 
Council), Cllr Richard Baxter-Payne – Warwickshire County Council,  
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Cllr. N. Shailer (Cambridgeshire County Council – Online) 
Cllr. S. Ferguson (Cambridgeshire County Council - Online) 
Cllr J James (Norfolk County Council – Online) 
  
ESPO 
Kristian Smith - Director 
David Godsell – Assistant Director  
Gary Ford – Assistant Director 
Maurice Campbell – Assistant Director 
Dave Goodacre – Financial Controller 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Simone Hines– On behalf of Consortium Treasurer 
Lauren Haslam – On Behalf of the Consortium Secretary 
Anna Poole – Democratic Services Officer  
 
 
 
The Chairman announced that as there were less than four member authorities present 
in the room, the meeting was not quorate. As members had joined online, the meeting 
would be held as a virtual meeting and the procedure set out in the Constitution 
(Standing Order 21.6) would be followed.  
 
 



 
 

 

2 

14. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 

15. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

16. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. The issue 
considered by the Subcommittee is covered in minute 23 below. 
 

18. Consortium Secretary and Consortium Treasurer.  
 
The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Secretary which 
proposed that the role of Consortium Secretary be transferred from the Chief Executive of 
Leicestershire County Council to the Director of Law and Governance, Leicestershire 
County Council and advised of a change of person in the role of Consortium Treasurer.  
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 5’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
It was moved by Mrs Maggie Wright CC and seconded by Cllr Butlin that: 
 
(a) the appointment of Lauren Haslam, Leicestershire County Council’s Director of 
Law and Governance as Consortium Secretary and to delegate the relevant functions set 
out in Appendix 3 of the Constitution to her, be formally confirmed; 
 
(b) the appointment of Declan Keegan, Leicestershire County Council’s Director of 
Corporate Resources, as Consortium Treasurer and to delegate the relevant functions 
set out in Appendix 3 of the Constitution to him, be formally confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That:  
 
(a) the appointment of Lauren Haslam, Leicestershire County Council’s Director of 
Law and Governance as Consortium Secretary and to delegate the relevant functions set 
out in Appendix 3 of the Constitution to her, be formally confirmed; 
 
(b) the appointment of Declan Keegan, Leicestershire County Council’s Director of 
Corporate Resources, as Consortium Treasurer and to delegate the relevant functions 
set out in Appendix 3 of the Constitution to him, be formally confirmed. 



 
 

 

3 

 
19. Director's Progress update.  

 
[Before the item was presented by the Director, the Chairman announced that the 
meeting was now quorate as a meeting with 4 member authorities present in the room, 
and added that the meeting would now return to the procedures followed for a quorate 
meeting.] 
 
The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which 
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO 
Management Committee held on 28 June 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 6, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director explained that the External Audit had been 
completed for 2022/23 and would be presented to the Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
as planned at its meeting in October. He added that the warehouse extension had been 
delayed slightly but was expected to start in mid-October. the inflationary environment 
had affected the project, as with all capital projects.  
 
In response to questions, the Director explained that  
 

i. staff were so much more aware of the risks surrounding IT security following 
guidance and training. The IT team regularly sent out testing emails of a 
suspicious nature to staff to test their level of knowledge in this area and 
determine where further training was needed.  

ii. although Eduzone was performing well, it was not a business priority to increase 
investment in this area. However, performance would be kept under review.  

iii. underlying inflation continued, and could be disruptive for ESPO. Officers would 
plan beyond that for business continuity. However, a downward inflationary trend 
could be good for ESPO overall.  

 
It was moved by Mrs Maggie Wright CC and seconded by Cllr Rawlins that the update 
provided by the Director be noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided by the Director be noted. 
 

20. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 15 November 2023 
at 10.30am at County Hall, Glenfield.  
 

21. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 



 
 

 

4 

22. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 
Update.  
 
The Management Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which set out 
further supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update.  A copy of 
the report, marked ‘Agenda item 10’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Director responded to questions related to:  
 

i. The provision of LPG as an alternative fuel to gas/electricity for schools in some 
rural areas;  

ii. Financial risks to ESPO presented by financial issues experienced by local 
authorities; 

iii. The impact on business delivery due to potential difficulties of sourcing 
gas/electricity; 

iv. whether English language schools were a potential market for ESPO; 
v. the preference of customers for online or catalogue ordering.  

 
It was moved by Mrs Maggie Wright CC and seconded by Cllr Coles that the update 
provided by the Director be noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided by the Director be noted. 
 

23. Financial Year 2022/23 - Rebate Performance.  
 
The Management Committee received an exempt presentation by the Director 
concerning rebate performance. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 11’, is filed 
with these minutes.  
 
The exempt presentation was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The presentation included:  

• Highlights 

• Top 20 Framework Rebate Performance 

• Framework Sector Performance 

• Top 10 Customer Growth 

• New Business 

• Aspirations for 2023/24. 
 
Questions from Members related to:  

•  How frameworks were chosen and developed 

• What businesses were included in the list for Local Government/Central 
Government Frameworks 

• The recycling and refuse marketplace 



 
 

 

5 

• How recycling rates could be improved and what support was in place for 
customers 

• How rejection rates could be reduced, and the impact mitigated.  
 
It was moved by Mrs Maggie Wright CC and seconded by Cllr Rawlins that the update 
provided on the Financial Year 2022/23 Rebate Performance be noted.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on the Financial Year 2022/23 Rebate Performance be noted.  
 

24. Competitor Report.  
 
The Management Committee considered an exempt report of the Director which provided 
an update on ESPO’s competitor landscape.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 
12’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
It was moved by Mrs Maggie Wright CC and seconded by Cllr Butlin that the update 
provided on ESPO’s Competitor landscape be noted.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on ESPO’s Competitor landscape be noted.  
 
 

10.30 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
20 September 2023 

 
 


